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DIFCRE THS PUBLIC UTILITIES COLLIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR ViAv

Declsion Wo. L5452 , 'f/y:.’";,’ﬁ

In the Liatter of tho Application of

ISABEL UOWARD and BEN E. NORDIUAN,

vartners doing dusiness under the

style and business name of HARBOR . Applieation No. 31895
TRANSIT, for permission %o Iincrease

tho passenger fares within the City

of Oxnard.

Ben 5. Nordman, for applicant. Glenn &, MNewten,
Assoclate Zngineor for Public Utilitles Com-
mission.

QPINION

Applicant operates a passenger stage service in the .
City of Oxnard and vicinity, énd Yetweon Oxnard, onlthe one hénd,
and Hollywood Beach, Port Huenems, and Point Mugu, on the othor
hand.

By this application it seeks authority e increase its
passenger fares in the City of Oxnard from five conts to 10 cents
to meet alleged increased cost of operation. No other changoe in
fares {s contemplated. The other fares now in effect are 15 cents

o Hollywood Beach or Port Iueneme, and 20 cents to Point lugua.
There are also reduced fare punch-card ticltets avallsble for
adults and school chil?iﬁn in Oxnard, and for adults to IZollywood

Boach and Port lueneme « Applicant issues freo transfers.

(1) Present punch~card ticket Lores:
Adult, ¢ity fare - 12 rides for ,1.00.
" voach and Port [ueneme - 12 rides for 4l. SO.
Student, city fare - 12 »ides for 60f4.
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A pudblic hoaring was held on Fedbruary 21, 1951, at
Oxnard, before IZxaminer Chiesa. Oral and documeﬁtary ovidence
daving been adduced,'tha matter was submlitted for deciaioh.

Appliéant operates ceven routes, four of which are in
the Clty of Oxmard.

As Justification for the proposod increase in tho city
Tare, applicant has £1lod an exhibit, &3 a part of Lits application,
showing 4%3 Tinancial conditlion, as of September 30, 1950, to be
as follows:

Assets

Cash %8, 1%7.76
Accounts Receivabdle ,3 2.2

Material & Parts .18

Carrier Oper. Prop. 4l9,285.36 A
Less Deprecilation Qz;gg;;ﬁg h,783.92,
Orgonization~Franchise h66

Deforred Debits-Insurance . g. 12

Total Assets.

Lishillities

Accounts Payable s ,hSS hﬁ |
Acerued Taxes 903,011 2,358.90

Net Vorth %13,829.47
Represented by

Partnership Capital ©19,398.19 -
Losses %o Sept. 30 Vw5;568;72 ©13,320.47

or the period of January 1, 1950, to Senxtember 30,

1950, applicant shows operating revenuc and expenses as'follows-

Oporatine Revenue $39,0L6.03

Operating and Maintenance Expenses V38,3h9 ol
Depreciation Expenses 2,L77.90
Taxes and Licenses C2,T737.31

Rents 1,350.00 £ll,615.15
::? 5,568.72 )
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Applicont did not present an estimate of operation
under precent and proposed fares, but concur:ed in presentation
of such a ropbrt, made by a Cormission transportation.engineér. '

The study of applicant's operatlons, conducted b? o
the Zngineering Division of the Transportation Department of
this Commission, shows that tho estimated monthly averago

number of revenue passengers for the l2-month period ending

February 29, 1952, is 38,500; estimated monthly averago of dus

miles iz 20,000; and estimatod number of passengers per bgé
mile Lo 1.9. |

I% 15 estimated that thé;proposed faros will result
in a Pas senger rovenue of (:58,660.00 for the poriod indicated.
The rate dose, as estimated, is asc Lfollows (uxh;bit No. 3,
pages 9 and 10):

. Average Depreciated Investment  {15,800.00
‘Materlals and Supplies 2,500.00
Franchise Value | 250,00

Rate Base | £18,550.00




A. 31895 - M

Results of Oneration for tho ¥Year 1950 and
Zstinated Results ol Operation for the Hate Year
mading february 20, 1962

Actual Lor :
Year of

Under
Proposoed TFare

Ttom = 1980 i 12 Months
. : Ending 2-29~52

Total Rovenue 556,425 568,360

Total Expenses (inclvding
dopreciation and oper- ,
ating taxes) 61,292 8,740

Operatiny Ratio - 108.6% ‘fOO.éﬂ'

: (Adjusted)

Net Operating Income $(53357) 5 (380)
Tetimatod Rate Base 612,700 418,550 7

Rate of Return $ - 4 -

(rec figure)

Tho customary notices of hearing wore displayed
prominently iﬁ applicant's vehicles, and notice was also pub-
lished locally. The cilty and organizations bellieved 4o be
Interosted were also notified. No one appeared In oppositi&n
%o applicant'g proposal.

Upon ¢careful consideration of all the evidence of
record, we conclude and find that the rareSprdposed_in this
application, and other exizting fares, are justiflied. The

epplicetion will Yo granted.

A pudblic hoaring having been held in the aboveo-entitled
proceeding, the matter havihg been submitted, and the Commission
boing fully advised in the premises and having found that the

proposed increase in fares 1s reasonable and fustified,

-
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I7 IS ORDIRED:

(1) That Tarbor Transit, a copartnership, bYe, and it
horedy is, authorized to establish, on not less than five (5)
days' noticoe to tho Commission and to the public, the Lfollow-
Ing fores:

Pares in Cents

Sotween Qxnard Port Hueneme  Hollywood Boach
And .

Oxnard 10 15 15
Port Zueneme 15 10 o

Hollywood Boach 15 o 10

Point Iuagu 20 * »

Reduceod FPares

(1) Punch-card tickets df 12/::1.00

in liew of .10 cash fare within the

Clty of Oxnard.

(2) Punch-card tickets at 12/5.60 in
liou of {.10 cash fare for school children
within the City of Oxnard.

(3) Punch-card tickets at 12/51.50 4in
lieu of 5.15 cash fare botween Oxnard,

on the one hand, ond Hollywood Deach
and Port Huenome, on the othor hand.

No charge for tronslers.
s No dircct service betweon these pointa.’
(2) The authority herein granted shall expire unless
oxercised within sixty (60) days from the éffective date

heroof.

1T IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDIRED that tho five (5) days’

notice to tho publiec, providéd for in the proceding ordering.




parasraphs, shall be posted in applicant's buses, and shall bo
a suitable explanatory notice deceribing the fare™incroase.

The effectivo date of this order shall be 'cweh’cy (20)
days alter the date hoz_*eof. |

Datod at L , California, this 42#’
day of 20k , 1951.




